

Oral Argument Requested

Nos. 09-17646, 10-16086 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GCB COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

U.S. SOUTH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Arizona (Hon. Susan R. Bolton, District Judge)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Glenn B. Manishin
DUANE MORRIS LLP
505 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
202.776.7813
202.478.2875 fax

*Counsel for Appellant U.S. South
Communications, Inc.*

Dated: September 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED THE POWER TO SUSTAIN A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER <i>GLOBAL CROSSING</i> AND ERRED BY INTERPRETING DISPOSITIVE FCC REGULATIONS <i>DE NOVO</i>	18
A. Only Practices Specifically Held By the FCC To Be Unreasonable Support Private Damages Actions Under the Communications Act.....	19
B. The District Court Erred By Failing To Accord the FCC’s Interpretation of the Agency’s Own Regulations Judicial Deference Under <i>Chevron</i>	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO MAKE A PRIMARY JURISDICTION REFERRAL TO RESOLVE THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE FCC’S FLEX-ANI REGULATIONS	31
A. The Settled Criteria for Primary Jurisdiction Here All Strongly Support a Referral to the FCC for Resolution of the Controlling Issue Under the Agency’s Regulations	32
B. In Fashioning a Regulatory Interpretation <i>Sua Sponte</i> Without Any Support In the Agency’s Underlying Decisions, the District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying a Primary Jurisdiction Referral	35

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT IS CONTRARY TO THE SUBSTANTIAL WEIGHT OF THE RECORD EVIDENCE.....	36
A.	Plaintiffs’ Stipulation That U.S. South Paid All Completed Calls Received With Correct Payphone Flex-ANI Digits is Fatal	37
B.	On the Trial Record, Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden of Proving That Any Incorrect Flex-ANI Codes Were Caused By U.S. South or Level 3	39
C.	The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Erroneous, Harmful and Reversible	45
1.	The district court erred by admitting the undisclosed, hearsay data annexed to plaintiffs’ expert report.....	45
2.	The district court erred by admitting hearsay bills from appellees’ originating LECs.....	46
3.	The district court erred by permitting plaintiffs to introduce <i>any</i> evidence regarding the LECs and other IXC’s	47
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING INTEREST AND HUGELY DISPROPORTIONATE ATTORNEYS’ FEES	49
A.	Prejudgment Interest on Federal Court Damages Is Not the Same As the FCC’s Administrative Complaint Interest Rate.....	49
B.	The District Court Failed To a Conduct a Proper Examination of the Proportionality of Attorneys’ Fees.....	50
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN MANAGING TRIAL AND PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	53
A.	The District Court’s Refusal To Enforce a Pretrial Settlement In Which Plaintiffs’ Claims For Monetary Damages Were Indisputably Resolved Was a Clear Abuse of Discretion	53
B.	The District Court’s Refusal To Permit Post-Trial Briefing On the Key Legal Questions Presented Was a Clear Abuse of Discretion	56
C.	The District Court’s Denial of the Joint Motion For Leave to Extend Discovery to Pursue Level 3 Evidence Was a Clear Abuse of Discretion.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	53
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	51
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	2
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	55
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	55-56
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	33
